on these contracts. As a result, these contracts ceased to be recognised as insurance contracts under FRS 103, Insurance Contracts , and were
reclassified and measured in line with IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement .

Under FRS 102, a retrospective restatement of the prior period results is required. The effects of the restatement are detailed in this note, and
included throughout the financial statement comparatives, where appropriate. As a result of the restatement, the charity revalued its
investment in the Benefact Group as at 1 January 2020 which resulted in an increase in total unrestricted funds of the Trust of £11,139,000.

Investment management fees paid 221 252

Amounts due to related parties 1 3

NOTES TO THE CHARITY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Gift aid received 21,000  -

18 Related party transactions

Transactions between the charity and its subsidiaries, which are related parties, are shown below. The full list of related undertakings is
disclosed in note 46. Transactions between the charity and its trustees, who are related parties, are disclosed in note 11.

Expenses recharged 483 551

£000 £000

2021 2020

2020 funds

Unrestricted Unrestricted Endowment Total

As reported Restatement As restated As reported As restated

£000 £000 £000£000

funds fundsfunds

£000

3,299 3,106 6,405 -Total income 3,299

(24,305) (375) (24,680) -Total expenditure (24,305)

(41,931)2,455(43,928)Net (losses)/gains on investments (41,473) (458)

(83) -Taxation  -  - (83)

(5,200)Gross transfers to the endowment fund

(60,289)2,455

 - (5,200) 5,200  -

Net (expenditure)/income in the year (62,479) 2,190(64,934)

(12,723)  -Gross transfers to the unrestricted fund 12,723  - 12,723

(5,333) (60,289)Net movement in funds (57,411) 2,455 (54,956)

   BENEFACT TRUST LIMITED 74

466,844 104,089 570,933

2020 funds funds funds funds

Unrestricted

NOTES TO THE CHARITY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As reported Restatement As restated As reported As restated

Unrestricted Endowment Total

£000 £000£000 £000 £000

Investments 439,475 13,594 453,069 103,113 556,182

(2,641)  - (2,641) (2) (2,643)

978 17,394Total current assets 16,416  - 16,416

Net current assets 13,775  - 13,775 976 14,751

General funds 5,585  - 5,585  - 5,585

569,639

453,019Revaluation reserve 439,425 13,594 453,019  -

104,089Endowment funds  -  -  -

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Total assets less current liabilities 453,250 13,594

Total funds 451,956 13,594 465,550 104,089 569,639

556,182Total fixed assets 439,475 13,594 453,069 103,113

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year (1,294)  - (1,294)  - (1,294)

Total net assets 451,956 13,594 465,550 104,089

 - 465,550

The funds of the charity:

Designated funds 6,946  - 6,946  -

104,089

Restricted funds

Unrestricted funds

6,946

451,956 13,594 465,550

   BENEFACT TRUST LIMITED 75

(2,748)  - (2,748)

  Charitable donations paid by

24 69,315 12,332 81,647 (36,234) (458) (36,692)

*The comparative financial statements have been restated as detailed in note 49.

(381,564) (375)

(82) (15,070) 432

Net gains/(losses) on investments

 - (2,548)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (INCORPORATING

A CONSOLIDATED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT)
for the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes 2021 2020

Restated*

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

funds funds funds

Unrestricted

£000

funds funds funds

Endowment Total Unrestricted Endowment Total

Income from:

Donations 3,500  - 3,500 3,000  - 3,000

Other trading activities

  activities 22 385,342  - 385,342 345,192  - 345,192

  Income arising from trading

Total income 421,907 3,810 425,717 379,183 3,106 382,289

Expenditure on:

Raising funds  - (370) (370)  - (375) (375)

  Grants (19,329)  - (19,329) (23,311)  - (23,311)

Charitable activities

  activities (702)  - (702) (755)  - (755)

  Other expenditure on charitable

(381,939)Total expenditure (426,796) (370) (427,166)

  trading subsidiaries (2,548)

Investments

  Dividend, interest and rental

33,065 3,810 36,875 30,991 3,106 34,09723  income

Other

  Expenditure arising from trading

  activities (404,217)  - (404,217) (354,750)  - (354,750)

25

Net income/(expenditure) in the
year 26

Taxation (14,988)

  a. arising from the charity (16,526) 15,690 (836)

  b. arising from trading activities 65,964  -

(83)

(35,993)

349

(35,993)

(17,177)  - (17,177)

(21,006) 2,190 (18,816)

49,438 15,690 65,128 (38,183) 2,190

49,438 15,690 65,128 (38,183) 2,190

65,964

   BENEFACT TRUST LIMITED 76

*The comparative financial statements have been restated as detailed in note 49.

Gains/(losses) on net investment
hedges 43 1,912  - 1,912 (2,339)  - (2,339)

25 (8,551)  - (8,551) 4,188  - 4,188

Tax attributable to other
recognised gains/(losses)

The accompanying notes on pages 81 to 133 are an integral part of this consolidated statement of financial activities. All income relates to
continuing operations.

Total funds carried forward 542,422 115,827 658,249 465,550 104,089 569,639

Total funds brought forward 42 465,550 104,089 569,639 520,506 109,422 629,928

Net movement in funds excluding
minority interests

76,872 11,738 88,610 (54,712) (5,333) (60,045)

44 (8,782)  - (8,782) (8,782)  - (8,782)

  Currency translation differences 43 (2,357)  - (2,357) 1,982  - 1,982

Other (losses)/gains

Actuarial gains/(losses) on
retirement benefits 41 41,260  - 41,260 (19,036)  - (19,036)

Losses on revaluation of fixed
assets  -  -  - (65)  - (65)

Other recognised gains/(losses)

(4,000) 4,000  - (5,200) 5,200  -

Transfer between funds

funds funds funds

£000 £000 £000 £000£000 £000

funds funds funds

44  -  -  - (244)  - (244)Acquisition of minority interests

Minority interests

Gross transfers to endowment
funds

Gross transfers to unrestricted
funds

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (INCORPORATING A

CONSOLIDATED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT) (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2021

Unrestricted Endowment Total Unrestricted Endowment Total

[…]

value and have fixed interest rates, which represent a significant proportion of the Benefact Trust group of companies' assets, subordinated
debt which has a fixed interest until 2030, and from those insurance liabilities for which discounting is applied at a market interest rate.
Investment strategy is set in order to control the impact of interest rate risk on anticipated trading subsidiary cash flows and asset and
liability values. The fair value of the trading subsidiaries' investment portfolio of fixed income securities reduces as market interest rates rise
as does the present value of discounted insurance liabilities, and vice versa.

(c) Market risk

The trading subsidiaries are exposed to market risk (comprising interest rate, currency and equity price risk). The sensitivity of net
income/(expenditure) and reserves to movements in market risk variables, each considered in isolation and before the mitigating effect of
derivatives, is shown in the table below. This table does not include the impact of variables on retirement benefit schemes.

change in net income/(expenditure) is stated net of tax at the standard rate applicable in each of the territories in which the trading
subsidiaries operate.

Potential (decrease)/

 increase in net Potential changes

income/(expenditure) in funds

Variable Change in 2021 2020 2021 2020

variable £000 £000 £000 £000

Interest rate risk -100 basis points (6,797) (11,896) 54 (70)

+100 basis points 5,088 6,153 (48) 44

Currency risk -10% 5,192 (1,389) 10,845 9,715

+10% (4,248) 1,137 (8,873) (7,948)

Equity price risk +/- 10% 29,308 26,883  -  -

- the value of fixed income investments will vary inversely with changes in interest rates, and all territories experience the same interest
rate movement;

The following assumptions have been made in preparing the above sensitivity analysis:

*The interest rate risk sensitivities have been restated to better reflect the expected profit impact.

-

- currency gains and losses will arise from a change in the value of sterling against all other currencies moving in parallel;

- equity prices will move by the same percentage across all territories; and

Restated*

   BENEFACT TRUST LIMITED 121